

Read the instructions carefully as well as the safety guidelines before use.

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

- A. Lock System (locking and releasing of tongue)
B. Tongue
C. Straightening plates, ceramic coating
D. Positioning indicator
E. Stop
F. Safety operation
G. Cigarette lighter operation
H. Red indicator light (appliance is heating)
I. Green indicator light (battery charging indicator)
J. Mains adapter connection
K. Cigarette lighter connection
L. 4.5 V mains adapter
M. Cigarette lighter cord
N. Heat resistant storage case

2. SAFETY GUIDELINES

The appliance accessories are very hot during use. Avoid any contact with the skin. Ensure that the power cord does not come into contact with hot parts of the appliance...

For your safety, this appliance complies with the applicable standards and regulations (Low Voltage, Electromagnetic and Environmental Compatibility Directives...)

The appliance must be unplugged before cleaning and care, in the event of a problem with the operation, as soon as you have finished using it...

Verify that the voltage of your electrical installation matches that of your appliance. Any wiring connection may cause irreparable damage that is not covered by the warranty...

To provide additional information, we recommend reading the electrical circuit which powers the bathroom, a residual current device (RCD) with a rated operating differential current of no more than 30 mA.

Ask the power cord is fit for advice. The appliance is not designed for use with wet hands or near water in baths, showers, sinks or toilets.

When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use as it brings close to water and is a danger event if it has been switched off.

Keep it out of the reach of children. The appliance is not designed for use by persons (including children) whose physical, sensory or mental capacities are reduced...

Do not use the power cord is damaged. Do not immerse or place under water, even to clean it. Do not hold it with wet hands...

Do not clean with abrasive or corrosive products. Do not use at temperatures less than 0°C or more than 35°C.

Use the appliance when driving. WARMUP: Your appliance is designed solely for domestic use. It must not be used for professional use.

IMPORTANT! This appliance has a system for locking the straightening plates Lock System (A). However, we draw your attention to the fact that the appliance may still heat the straightening plates. Ensure that the switch is placed in the "OFF" (I) before locking the plates.

Use in closed spaces with 4 batteries. Capacity: 4.5 V, 2000 mAh, NI-MH 2050mAh. You cannot use the appliance with mains supply, only cordless mode.

Before using for the first time, charge the battery using the mains adapter (I) for at least 12 hours. Plug the connector into the appliance (Fig. 1) and the adapter into the mains socket.

Your appliance is being charged when the battery charging indicator light is flashing (Fig. 2). After unplugging the mains adapter, the auto-charge approximately 12 hours.

To avoid damaging the batteries do not charge them unless you are sure they are fully charged. Do not charge the batteries if they are damaged or if the appliance does not heat up.

To heat the appliance place the switch (I) to the "ON" position (Fig. 3). The red indicator light (E) lights up to show that the appliance has started to heat up.

Wait for 3 minutes, the appliance is ready to use. After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position.

Unplug the cigarette lighter cord. Connect the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Heat the appliance on the heat resistant storage case, provided to protect the inside of the vehicle. Do not heat the appliance on the glove box.

Plug the cigarette lighter connector into the appliance and the cigarette lighter plug into the cigarette lighter socket of the vehicle (Fig. 6). Place the switch (I) to the "Vehicle" position (Fig. 7).

After use, switch off the appliance as ready to use (I) to the "0" position. Unplug the cigarette lighter cord.

Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi ainsi que les consignes de sécurité avant toute utilisation.

1. DESCRIPTION GENERALE

- A. Lock System (verrouillage et déverrouillage des lames)
B. Tongue
C. Plaque lissante, revêtement céramique
D. Indicateur de position
E. Stop
F. Sécurité
G. Fonctionnement cigarette lighter
H. Voyant lumineux rouge (appareil est chauffé)
I. Voyant lumineux vert (niveau de charge des batteries)
J. Adaptateur secteur
K. Câble allume-cigare
L. Adaptateur secteur 4,5 V
M. Câble allume-cigare
N. Coffret de rangement thermo-résistant

2. CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

L'appareil et ses accessoires sont très chauds pendant l'utilisation. Évitez le contact avec la peau. Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation ne soit jamais en contact avec les parties chaudes de l'appareil.

Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables (Directives Basse Tension, Compatibilité Électromagnétique, Environnement).

L'appareil doit être débranché avant le nettoyage et l'appareil ne doit pas être nettoyé avec un produit de nettoyage. Toute erreur de branchement peut causer des dommages irréversibles non couverts par la garantie.

Vérifiez que la tension de votre installation électrique correspond à celle de votre appareil. Toute erreur de branchement peut causer des dommages irréversibles non couverts par la garantie.

Pour fournir des informations supplémentaires, nous recommandons de lire le schéma électrique qui alimente votre salle de bains, un dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel (DDR) ou circuit différentiel de sensibilité 30 mA.

Demander conseil à votre installateur. Attention : n'utilisez jamais votre appareil avec un câble d'alimentation défectueux.

Ne laissez pas le bébé ou les enfants seuls avec l'appareil. L'appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites.

Ne pas utiliser si le cordon est endommagé. Ne pas immerger ou placer sous l'eau, même pour le nettoyer. Ne pas tenir avec les mains humides.

Ne pas utiliser l'appareil sur une surface humide. Ne pas utiliser si la température ambiante est inférieure à 0°C ou supérieure à 35°C.

Ne pas utiliser l'appareil quand on conduit. MISE EN MARCHE: Votre appareil est conçu uniquement pour un usage domestique. Il ne doit pas être utilisé à des fins professionnelles.

IMPORTANT! Cet appareil dispose d'un système de verrouillage des plaques lissantes Lock System (A). Cependant, nous attirons votre attention sur le fait que l'appareil peut encore chauffer les plaques lissantes. Assurez-vous que le bouton de verrouillage est placé dans la position "OFF" (I) avant de verrouiller les plaques.

Utiliser dans des espaces clos avec 4 batteries. Capacité: 4,5 V, 2000 mAh, NI-MH 2050mAh. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser l'appareil avec une alimentation secteur, uniquement en mode sans fil.

Avant la première utilisation, chargez la batterie à l'aide de l'adaptateur secteur (I) pendant au moins 12 heures. Branchez le connecteur dans l'appareil (Fig. 1) et l'adaptateur dans la prise secteur.

Lorsque l'appareil est chargé, le voyant lumineux rouge (H) clignote. Après avoir débranché l'adaptateur secteur, l'appareil se recharge automatiquement pendant environ 12 heures.

Pour éviter d'endommager les batteries, ne les chargez que si elles sont complètement déchargées. Ne chargez pas les batteries si elles sont endommagées ou si l'appareil ne chauffe pas.

Pour chauffer l'appareil, placez le bouton (I) sur la position "ON" (Fig. 3). Le voyant lumineux rouge (H) s'allume pour indiquer que l'appareil a commencé à chauffer.

Attendez 3 minutes, l'appareil est prêt à l'emploi. Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

Après utilisation, mettez l'appareil à l'arrêt (I) sur la position "0" (Fig. 4). Débranchez le câble allume-cigare de la prise allume-cigare du véhicule (Fig. 6). Placez le bouton (I) sur la position "Véhicule" (Fig. 7).

При использовании прибора обязательно прочитайте инструкцию и соблюдайте правила безопасности.

1. ОБЩЕЕ ОПИСАНИЕ

- A. Lock System (блокировка и разблокировка щипцов)
B. Щипцы
C. Прямые пластины, покрытие керамика
D. Индикатор положения
E. Стоп
F. Безопасная эксплуатация
G. Работа с зажиганием
H. Зеленый индикатор (прибор работает)
I. Зеленый индикатор (зарядка аккумулятора)
J. Адаптер питания
K. Кабель прикуривателя
L. Адаптер питания 4,5 В
M. Кабель прикуривателя
N. Термоустойчивый футляр для хранения

2. МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

При использовании трансформатора прибора обязательно прочитайте инструкцию и соблюдайте правила безопасности. Убедитесь, что напряжение питания соответствует напряжению прибора. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Для вашей безопасности, это устройство соответствует стандартам безопасности (Директива по Низкому Напряжению, Электромагнитная Совместимость, Директива по Экологической Чистоте).

Устройство должно быть отключено перед чисткой, а устройство не должно быть очищено с помощью чистящих средств. Любая ошибка при подключении может вызвать повреждение прибора, которое не покрывается гарантией.

Проверьте, что напряжение вашей электрической установки соответствует напряжению прибора. Любая ошибка при подключении может вызвать повреждение прибора, которое не покрывается гарантией.

Для обеспечения дополнительной защиты рекомендуется использовать устройство только в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплуатации. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор в ванной комнате, душе, ванне или вблизи воды. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор в местах скопления пыли. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям. Не используйте прибор, если напряжение питания не соответствует указанным значениям.

Прочтите инструкции по эксплуатации и обязательно соблюдайте правила безопасности.

1. ÜDINE KIRJELDUS

- A. Lock System (lukustus ja avaldamine)
B. Keel
C. Lõikamisplaadid, keramiikpõlvitus
D. Asenduse näidatid
E. Stop
F. Ohutus
G. Ohutusfunktsioonid
H. Punane näidatid (seadme soojenemine)
I. Roheline näidatid (akumulaatori laadimine)
J. Adapter
K. Sigaretide süütel
L. 4,5 V adapter
M. Sigaretide süütel
N. Soojuskindel hoidur

2. OHUTUSJUHISED

Seadme kasutamisel peab alati järgima juhiseid ja ohutusjuhiseid. Enne kasutamist lugege juhiseid ja ohutusjuhiseid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet vannitoas, duši all või muus niiskes kohas. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

Ohutusjuhised: Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see on kahjustatud või kui sellel on nähtavad defektid.

<